












3850-FM-BCW0355    Rev. 5/2016 
 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

 BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER 
 

 
TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

FOR SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (DEP) USE ONLY 

DEP CODE # 
2-39001306-3 

 

CLIENT ID # 
      

SITE ID # 
      

APS ID # 
      

AUTH. ID # 
      

 
TO:  Approving Agency (DEP or delegated local agency) Date 11/20/2023  

PADEP, Bethlehem District Office 
4530 Bath Pike  
Bethlehem, PA 18017-9074  

 
Dear Sir/Madam: 
 
Attached please find a completed sewage facilities planning module prepared by Joseph Rentko  
   (Name) 
Project Engineer   for 1910 Walnut Street  
 (Title)  (Name) 
a subdivision, commercial ,or industrial facility located in City of Allentown  
 
Lehigh  County. 
 (City, Borough, Township) 
Check one 
   (i) The planning module, as prepared and submitted by the applicant, is approved by the municipality as a 

proposed  revision  supplement for new land development to its Official Sewage Facilities Plan (Official 
Plan), and is  adopted for submission to DEP  transmitted to the delegated LA for approval in accordance 
with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 71 and the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P.S. §750), 

      OR 

   (ii) The planning module will not be approved by the municipality as a proposed revision or supplement for new 
land development to its Official Plan because the project described therein is unacceptable for the reason(s) 
checked below: 

Check Boxes 

 Additional studies are being performed by or on behalf of this municipality which may have an effect on 
the planning module as prepared and submitted by the applicant.  Attached hereto is the scope of 
services to be performed and the time schedule for completion of said studies. 

 The planning module as submitted by the applicant fails to meet limitations imposed by other laws or 
ordinances, officially adopted comprehensive plans and/or environmental plans (e.g., zoning, land use, 
25 Pa. Code Chapter 71).  Specific reference or applicable segments of such laws or plans are attached 
hereto. 

 Other (attach additional sheet giving specifics). 

Municipal Secretary:  Indicate below by checking appropriate boxes which components are being transmitted to the 
approving agency. 
 

 Resolution of Adoption  3 Sewage Collection/Treatment Facilities  4A Municipal Planning Agency Review 
 Module Completeness Checklist  3s Small Flow Treatment Facilities  4B County Planning Agency Review 
 2 Individual and Community Onlot 

Disposal of Sewage 
  4C County or Joint Health Department 

Review 
 
 
            
 Municipal Secretary (print) Signature Date 
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 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 2-39001306-3 

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER 

RESOLUTION FOR PLAN REVISION 
FOR NEW LAND DEVELOPMENT 

 
RESOLUTION OF THE (SUPERVISORS) (COMMISSIONERS) (COUNCILMEN) of the City of Allentown  
(TOWNSHIP) (BOROUGH) (CITY), Lehigh  COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA (hereinafter “the municipality”). 
 
 WHEREAS Section 5 of the Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, No. 537, known as the Pennsylvania Sewage 
Facilities Act, as Amended, and the rules and Regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 
(DEP) adopted thereunder, Chapter 71 of Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, require the municipality to adopt an Official 
Sewage Facilities Plan providing for sewage services adequate to prevent contamination of waters of the Commonwealth 
and/or environmental health hazards from sewage wastes, and to revise said plan whenever it is necessary to determine 
whether a proposed method of sewage disposal for a new land development conforms to a comprehensive program of 
pollution control and water quality management, and 
 
 WHEREAS Indigo Investments LLC c/o Jesse Chupella has proposed the development of a parcel of land identified 

as 
 land developer 

1910 Walnut Street , and described in the attached Sewage Facilities Planning Module, and  
 name of subdivision 
proposes that such subdivision be served by:  (check all that apply),  sewer tap-ins,  sewer extension,  new 
treatment facility,  individual onlot systems,  community onlot systems,  spray irrigation,  retaining tanks,  
other, (please specify).        
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Allentown  finds that the subdivision described in the attached  
 municipality 
Sewage Facilities Planning Module conforms to applicable sewage related zoning and other sewage related municipal 
ordinances and plans, and to a comprehensive program of pollution control and water quality management. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the (Supervisors) (Commissioners) (Councilmen) of the (Township) 

(Borough) (City) of the City of Allentown  hereby adopt and submit to DEP for its approval as a revision to the 
“Official Sewage Facilities Plan” of the municipality the above referenced Sewage Facilities Planning Module which is 
attached hereto. 
 
 I  , Secretary,        
 (Signature) 
Township Board of Supervisors (Borough Council) (City Councilmen), hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of  

the Township (Borough) (City) Resolution #       , adopted,       , 20      . 
 
Municipal Address: 
 

City of Allentown  Seal of 

435 Hamilton Street  Governing Body 

Allentown, PA 18101  

Telephone 610-439-5999  
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Townhouses at 1910 Walnut Street 

Project Narrative & Alternative Sewage Facilities Analysis 

PADEP Sewage Facilities Planning Module 

Component 3: Sections F & H 

The scope of this project consists of the construction of a 3-unit single-family attached dwelling 
(Townhouse) within a residential lot containing an existing single-family detached dwelling. The existing 
parcel will be subdivided such that Lot 1 will retain the existing dwelling (to remain), and Lots 2, 3, and 4 
will each contain a townhouse unit. The project is located within the 18th Ward of Allentown, Lehigh 
County, Pennsylvania, and is within the R-MH, Medium High Density Residential Zoning District. The 
project area is bordered by a residential adjoiner parcel on the east, a small undeveloped open space lot 
on the west, Union Terrace Elementary School on the south, and Walnut Street on the north.  

The surrounding area is dominated by residential uses, with a few commercial uses to the north 
and an elementary school to the south.  
 

The project site is currently a residential lot with a single-family detached dwelling that is 
serviced by public water and sewer utilities. Existing public water and sewer mains are present within 
the Walnut Street right-of-way directly north of the site. Given that the existing dwelling has a well-
established use, the current sewage flow is assumed to be 1 EDU and additional capacity for the existing 
dwelling is not being requested.  
 

The proposed development will create a 3-unit residential townhouse. For planning purposes, 
we are requesting 3 EDUs of allocation, or approximately 714 gallons per day (GPD).  
 
Existing and proposed flows are as follows: 
 
Proposed Development         EDUs 
3-unit Single-family Attached Dwelling (Townhouse)        3 
______________________________________________________ _______              
                        Total: 3 EDUs 
 
Previous Development 
Existing Single-family Detached Dwelling (to remain)        1 
______________________________________________________ _______              
           Total: 1 EDUs 
 

           NET INCREASE: 3 EDUs (714 GPD) 
TOTAL FLOW: 4 EDUs (952 GPD) 

        Note: 1 EDU = 238 Gal/Day 
 

This development project will be developed as a “by right” use in accordance with the City of 
Allentown Zoning Ordinance for the R-MH Medium High Density Residential Zoning District. The City of 
Allentown, Title Five, Article 940.03(n) states that when a public sewer becomes accessible, the use of 
on-site sewage disposal systems shall be abandoned. Public sewage infrastructure, including sewage 
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mains and manholes with routing to a sewage treatment plant, currently exists within the public 
roadway adjacent to the project area. Resultantly, on-site sewage disposal methods are not a permitted 
option for this project.  

 
 The project site is located within the existing service area of the City of Allentown Collection 

System.  Sanitary sewer flows from this area are conveyed to the Kline Island WWTP as part of the Little 
Lehigh #3 Interceptor Network as defined in the “City of Allentown Master Sewer Plan – April 1977” 
(MSP).  An excerpt from the existing sewer network plan is shown below in Figure 1.    

 
 

 
Fig. 1 City of Allentown/LCA Existing Sewerage Map 

 
 

As indicated in Figure 1, the project site is located within an area with existing public sewer 
service. This disposal method is anticipated to remain identical within the Act 537 Plan currently under 
development by the LCA.  Additionally, the primary land use of the surrounding area is residential 
property, which is served by the city’s collection system.    

The Kline Island WWTP (NPDES #PA-0026000) is currently permitted for a capacity of 40 million 
gallons per day (MGD). The average reported flows to the WWTP as of April 2023 were approximately 
32.3 MGD with 33.4 MGD projected in 5 years. Based on project estimates, the proposed addition of 714 
GPD by this project will utilize approximately 0.009% of the currently remaining capacity of the WWTP.   
 

Based upon the above information, local Zoning ordinances, the City of Allentown Title Five - 
Sewers, and previous land use history, the most reasonable method of sanitary sewer disposal for the 
proposed Townhouses at 1910 Walnut Street project is connection to the existing City of Allentown 
collection and treatment system with flows ultimately being treated at the Kline Island Wastewater 
Treatment Plant in Allentown. 



February 15, 2023

Joseph Rentko
Black Forest Engineering
2455 Black Forest Drive
Coplay PA 180372287

RE: ER Project # 2023PR00532.001, 1910 Walnut Street, Department of Environmental
Protection, Allentown City, Lehigh County

Dear Joseph Rentko:

Thank you for submitting information concerning the above referenced project. The
Pennsylvania State Historic Preservation Office (PA SHPO) reviews projects in accordance
with state and federal laws. Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966,
and the implementing regulations (36 CFR Part 800) of the Advisory Council on Historic
Preservation, is the primary federal legislation. The Environmental Rights amendment,
Article 1, Section 27 of the Pennsylvania Constitution and the Pennsylvania History Code, 37
Pa. Cons. Stat. Section 500 et seq. (1988) is the primary state legislation. These laws
include consideration of the project’s potential effects on both historic and archaeological
resources.

Above Ground Resources
No Above Ground Concerns - Environmental Review - No Effect - Above Ground

Based on the information received and available within our files, it is our opinion that the
proposed project will have No Effect on above ground historic properties, including historic
buildings, districts, structures, and/or objects, should they exist. Should the scope of the
project change and/or should you be made aware of historic property concerns, you will
need to reinitiate consultation with our office using PA-SHARE.

For questions concerning above ground resources, please contact Barbara Frederick at
bafrederic@pa.gov.

Archaeological Resources
No Archaeological Concerns - Environmental Review - No Effect - Archaeological

Based on the information received and available in our files, in our opinion, the proposed
project should have No Effect on archaeological resources. Our analysis indicates that
archaeological resources are potentially located in this project area. Should the scope of
the project be amended to include additional ground-disturbing activity and/or should you
be made aware of historic property concerns, you will need to reinitiate consultation with
our office using PA-SHARE.



For questions concerning archaeological resources, please contact Casey Hanson at
chanson@pa.gov.

Sincerely,

Emma Diehl
Environmental Review Division Manager

ER Project # 2023PR00532.001
Page 2 of 2
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pennsylvania 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 

MN- PROTECTION 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER 

SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE 

DEP Code #: 
2-39001306-3 

COMPONENT 4A - MUNICIPAL PLANNING AGENCY REVIEW 

Note to Project Sponsor: To expedite the review of your proposal, one copy ofyour completed planning module 
package and one copy of this Planning Agency Review Component should be sent to the local municipal planning 
agency for their comments. 

SECTION A. PROJECT NAME (See Section A of instructions) 

Project Name 
Townhouses at 1910 Walnut Street 

SECTION B. REVIEW SCHEDULE (See Section B of instructions) 

1. Date plan received by municipal planning agency 

2. Date review completed by agency 

SECTION C. AGENCY REVIEW (See Section C of instructions) 

Yes No 
1. Is there a municipal comprehensive plan adopted under the Municipalities Planning Code 

(53 P.S. 10101, et seq.)? 

❑ IN 2. Is this proposal consistent with the comprehensive plan for land use? 

If no, describe the inconsistencies 

3. Is this proposal consistent with the use, development, and protection of water resources? 

If no, describe the inconsistencies 

4. Is this proposal consistent with municipal land use planning relative to Prime Agricultural Land 
Preservation? 

5. Does this project propose encroachments, obstructions, or dams that will affect wetlands? 

If yes, describe impacts 

6. Will any known historical or archaeological resources be impacted by this project? 

If yes, describe impacts 

7. Will any known endangered or threatened species of plant or animal be impacted by this 
project? 

If yes, describe impacts 

8. Is there a municipal zoning ordinance? 

9. Is this proposal consistent with the ordinance? 

If no, describe the inconsistencies 

10. Does the proposal require a change or variance to an existing comprehensive plan or zoning 
ordinance? 

❑ 1:1 11. Have all applicable zoning approvals been obtained? 

1:1 ❑ 12. Is there a municipal subdivision and land development ordinance? 

- 1 - 
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SECTION C. AGENCY REVIEW (continued) 

Yes No 

❑ ❑ 13. Is this proposal consistent with the ordinance? 

If no, describe the inconsistencies  

• 14. Is this plan consistent with the municipal Official Sewage Facilities Plan? 

If no, describe the inconsistencies  

❑ ❑ 15. Are there any wastewater disposal needs in the area adjacent to this proposal that should be 
considered by the municipality? 

If yes, describe  

❑ ❑ 16. Has a waiver of the sewage facilities planning requirements been requested for the residual 
tract of this subdivision? 

❑ ❑ If yes, is the proposed waiver consistent with applicable ordinances? 

If no, describe the inconsistencies 

17. Name, title and signature of planning agency staff member completing this section: 

Name: 

Title:  

Signature:  

Date:  

Name of Municipal Planning Agency:  

Address 

Telephone Number:  

SECTION D. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (See Section D of instructions) 

This component does not limit municipal planning agencies from making additional comments concerning the relevancy 
of the proposed plan to other plans or ordinances. If additional comments are needed, attach additional sheets. 

The planning agency must complete this component within 60 days. 

This component and any additional comments are to be returned to the applicant. 

- 2 - 









Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-791606
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_1910_walnut_791606_FINAL_1.pdf

1. PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name: 1910 Walnut
Date of Review: 7/16/2023 02:39:46 PM
Project Category: Development, Residential, Subdivision containing more than 2 lots and/or 2 single-family
units
Project Area: 0.44 acres 
County(s): Lehigh
Township/Municipality(s): ALLENTOWN
ZIP Code: 
Quadrangle Name(s): ALLENTOWN EAST
Watersheds HUC 8: Lehigh
Watersheds HUC 12: Little Lehigh Creek-Lehigh River
Decimal Degrees: 40.593956, -75.496462
Degrees Minutes Seconds: 40° 35' 38.2414" N, 75° 29' 47.2621" W

2. SEARCH RESULTS

Agency Results Response
PA Game Commission No Known Impact No Further Review Required

PA Department of Conservation and
Natural Resources

No Known Impact No Further Review Required

PA Fish and Boat Commission No Known Impact No Further Review Required

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service No Known Impact No Further Review Required

As summarized above, Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) records indicate no known impacts to
threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources within the project area. Therefore,
based on the information you provided, no further coordination is required with the jurisdictional agencies. This
response does not reflect potential agency concerns regarding impacts to other ecological resources, such as
wetlands.

Page 1 of 6



Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-791606
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-791606
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_1910_walnut_791606_FINAL_1.pdf

RESPONSE TO QUESTION(S) ASKED

Q1: The proposed project is in the range of the Indiana bat. Describe how the project will affect bat habitat (forests,
woodlots and trees) and indicate what measures will be taken in consideration of this. Round acreages up to the
nearest acre (e.g., 0.2 acres = 1 acre).
Your answer is: No forests, woodlots or trees will be affected by the project.

Q2: Is tree removal, tree cutting or forest clearing necessary to implement all aspects of this project?
Your answer is: No

Q3: Is tree removal, tree cutting or forest clearing of 40 acres or more necessary to implement all aspects of this
project?
Your answer is: No

Q4: How many acres of woodland, forest, forested fencerows and trees will be cut, cleared, removed, disturbed or
flooded (inundated) as a result of carrying out all aspects or phases of this project? [Round acreages UP to the nearest
acre (e.g., 0.2 acres = 1 acre).]
Your answer is: zero acres

3. AGENCY COMMENTS
Regardless of whether a DEP permit is necessary for this proposed project, any potential impacts to threatened
and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources must be resolved with the appropriate
jurisdictional agency. In some cases, a permit or authorization from the jurisdictional agency may be needed if
adverse impacts to these species and habitats cannot be avoided.
 
These agency determinations and responses are valid for two years (from the date of the review), and are
based on the project information that was provided, including the exact project location; the project type,
description, and features; and any responses to questions that were generated during this search. If any of the
following change: 1) project location, 2) project size or configuration, 3) project type, or 4) responses to the
questions that were asked during the online review, the results of this review are not valid, and the review must
be searched again via the PNDI Environmental Review Tool and resubmitted to the jurisdictional agencies. The
PNDI tool is a primary screening tool, and a desktop review may reveal more or fewer impacts than what is listed
on this PNDI receipt. The jursidictional agencies strongly advise against conducting surveys for the species
listed on the receipt prior to consultation with the agencies.

PA Game Commission
RESPONSE: 
No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources.

PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
RESPONSE: 
No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources.

PA Fish and Boat Commission
RESPONSE: 
No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources.

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
RESPONSE: 
No impacts to federally listed or proposed species are anticipated. Therefore, no further consultation/coordination
under the Endangered Species Act (87 Stat. 884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq. is required. Because no take of
federally listed species is anticipated, none is authorized. This response does not reflect potential Fish and Wildlife
Service concerns under the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act or other authorities.
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-791606
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_1910_walnut_791606_FINAL_1.pdf

4. DEP INFORMATION
The Pa Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) requires that a signed copy of this receipt, along with any
required documentation from jurisdictional agencies concerning resolution of potential impacts, be submitted with
applications for permits requiring PNDI review. Two review options are available to permit applicants for handling PNDI
coordination in conjunction with DEP’s permit review process involving either T&E Species or species of special
concern. Under sequential review, the permit applicant performs a PNDI screening and completes all coordination with
the appropriate jurisdictional agencies prior to submitting the permit application.  The applicant will include with its
application, both a PNDI receipt and/or a clearance letter from the jurisdictional agency if the PNDI Receipt shows a
Potential Impact to a species or the applicant chooses to obtain letters directly from the jurisdictional agencies. Under
concurrent review, DEP, where feasible, will allow technical review of the permit to occur concurrently with the T&E
species consultation with the jurisdictional agency.  The applicant must still supply a copy of the PNDI Receipt with its
permit application.  The PNDI Receipt should also be submitted to the appropriate agency according to directions on
the PNDI Receipt. The applicant and the jurisdictional agency will work together to resolve the potential impact(s). See
the DEP PNDI policy at https://conservationexplorer.dcnr.pa.gov/content/resources.

Page 5 of 6
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-791606
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_1910_walnut_791606_FINAL_1.pdf

5. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
The PNDI environmental review website is a preliminary screening tool. There are often delays in updating species
status classifications. Because the proposed status represents the best available information regarding the
conservation status of the species, state jurisdictional agency staff give the proposed statuses at least the same
consideration as the current legal status. If surveys or further information reveal that a threatened and endangered
and/or special concern species and resources exist in your project area, contact the appropriate jurisdictional
agency/agencies immediately to identify and resolve any impacts.

For a list of species known to occur in the county where your project is located, please see the species lists by county
found on the PA Natural Heritage Program (PNHP) home page (www.naturalheritage.state.pa.us). Also note that the
PNDI Environmental Review Tool only contains information about species occurrences that have actually been
reported to the PNHP.

6. AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION
PA Department of Conservation and Natural
Resources
Bureau of Forestry, Ecological Services Section
400 Market Street, PO Box 8552
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552
Email: RA-HeritageReview@pa.gov

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Pennsylvania Field Office
Endangered Species Section
110 Radnor Rd; Suite 101
State College, PA 16801
Email: IR1_ESPenn@fws.gov
NO Faxes Please

PA Fish and Boat Commission
Division of Environmental Services
595 E. Rolling Ridge Dr., Bellefonte, PA 16823
Email: RA-FBPACENOTIFY@pa.gov

PA Game Commission
Bureau of Wildlife Management
Division of Environmental Review
2001 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9797
Email: RA-PGC_PNDI@pa.gov
NO Faxes Please

7. PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

Name:______________________________________________________________
Company/Business Name:______________________________________________
Address:____________________________________________________________
City, State, Zip:_______________________________________________________
Phone:(_____)_________________________Fax:(______)___________________
Email:_____________________________________________________________

8. CERTIFICATION
I certify that ALL of the project information contained in this receipt (including project location, project
size/configuration, project type, answers to questions) is true, accurate and complete. In addition, if the project type,
location, size or configuration changes, or if the answers to any questions that were asked during this online review
change, I agree to re-do the online environmental review.

________________________________________________________        _______________________________
applicant/project proponent signature date

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)
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JOSEPH RENTKO
BLACK FOREST ENGINEERING 

2455 BLACK FOREST DRIVE

COPLAY, PA 18037
570 2394499

JERENGINEERING@GMAIL.COM

7/16/23
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